MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Chapter 92.

An act to incorporate the Wytopitlock Lake Dam Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. N. E. Carpenter, G. W. Carpenter and their assigns, Corporators. are created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Corporate name. Wytopitlock Lake Dam Company, with all the powers and privileges. privileges of similar corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to construct a dam and Authorized to make other improvements at the foot of Wytopitlock lake, in the plantation of Glenwood, in the county of Aroostook, for the purpose of facilitating the driving of logs and other lumber, to take land and materials, and if the parties cannot agree then the damages shall be estimated by the county commissioners for the Damages, how estimated, in case county of Aroostook, in the manner as provided by law in case of of disagreement. taking lands for public highways,

-to take land and materials.

and make im-

SECT. 3. A toll is hereby granted upon all logs and lumber Toll. that may pass through or over said dam and works of said corporation, of fifteen cents for each and every thousand feet of logs and lumber, board measure, woods scale; and a lien is hereby Lien oreated. created upon the logs of each particular mark; and if the toll is not paid on any mark of logs within ten days after the logs of such a mark or a major part thereof have arrived at the Penobscot boom, then the corporation may sell so many of such logs and lumber as may be necessary to pay such toll and incidental charges, and the sale shall be at public auction, first giving ten days' public notice of the time and place of sale in some newspaper printed in Bangor.

May sell logs to

Manner and no-

SECT. 4. Any or all owners of land from which the logs or Stock owners. other lumber is cut which passes through or over said dam, shall have the right to take an interest in the stock of said corporation, in proportion to their interest in said land, by paying their proportion of building said dam and improvements.

SECT. 5. When the cost of said dam and improvements is Toll, when received by said corporation, with twelve per centum annual interest, then the toll shall be reduced to a sum sufficient to keep said dam and improvements in reasonable repair, and unless said dam and improvements are kept in repair no toll shall be collected -when cease. or paid; and the county commissioners for the county of Aroostook shall audit the bills and expenses of said corporation, which shall be kept by the treasurer of said company, whose decisions shall be final, when the tolls shall be so reduced under the aforesaid provision.

Снар. 93.

First meeting,

Sect. 6. The first meeting of said corporation shall be called by either of said corporators, first giving seven days' notice in two newspapers printed in Bangor.

Sect. 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 10, 1875.

Chapter 93.

An act to incorporate the People's Savings Bank of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. C. I. Barker, William H. Stevens, J. M. Robins, N.

Corporators.

W. Dutton, George H. Pilsbury, John G. Cook, Luther P. Martin, George A. Chandler, Mark Lowell, James Wood, Edmund Russell, J. L. H. Cobb and A. M. Jones, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated a body politic and corporate, by the name of the People's Savings Bank, with all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities incident to similar institutions by the laws of this state, which are now in force or may be hereafter enacted, with full power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law and in equity; to have and use a common seal; to elect such officers as are required by the laws of this state, and others that may be necessary for the transaction of business; to receive deposits and to use and invest the same as they deem for the best interest and benefit of depositors; to make,

Corporate name.

Rights, powers and liabilities.

Seal. Officers,

Deposits.

By-laws.

Location.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 2. The first meeting of said corporation may be held at such time and place as the first five corporators or a majority thereof may designate, by giving at least seven days' notice in writing to each person named herein, who may be at the time a resident of the state.

establish and enforce by-laws for the management of the concerns of the corporation not repugnant to the laws of this state. Said

Deeds and other instruments to bear corporate seal. Sect. 3. All deeds of conveyance or other instruments made in behalf of the corporation, shall be sealed with the corporate seal, and when made in pursuance of any vote of the corporation, shall be valid to convey property or bind the corporation.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

bank shall be established in the city of Lewiston.

Approved February 12, 1875.